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Wireless Telco Services 
 

3G auction ends – who wins? 
 

India's 3G auction ended with a combined cost for pan-India 3G spectrum at 
US$3.6bn. Bharti, which won in 13 of 22 circles, gets to defend its leadership,
though at a price (US$2.7bn). Idea's defensive bidding keeps financial impact low
but could restrict long-term revenue share gains in non-core circles, in our view. 
 

Table 1 : 3G auction summary 

  Bharti Idea Vodafone Reliance Tata Aircel S-Tel
Total circles won 13 11 9 13 9 13 3
- Metro 2 0 3 3 0 1 0
- Circle A 3 3 3 0 3 3 0
- Circle B 3 6 3 4 6 4 0
- Circle C 5 2 0 6 0 5 3
Total bid amount (Rs m) 122,955 57,686 116,179 85,850 58,643 64,995 3,377
Total bid amount (US$ m) 2,652 1,244 2,505 1,851 1,265 1,402 73
AGR contribution of circles won 70% 83% 68% 54% 42% 93% 100%
Subscriber contribution of circles won 65% 77% 60% 49% 48% 90% 100%

Source: Exchange rate taken at Rs46.37/US$, as on close of 19 May, 2010 
AGR (Adjusted Gross Revenue) and subscriber data for crossover players, Reliance and Tata, is inclusive of CDMA business 
Source: TRAI, DoT 
 
  

3G auction – Bharti gets spectrum in 13 circles for US$2.7bn 
India’s 3G spectrum auction closed after 34 days of bidding with a combined cost of pan-
India spectrum of US$3.6bn. However, there were no players with winning bids across all 22 
operating circles. Bharti (total payout of Rs122.9bn/US$2.7bn), Reliance Communications 
(Rs85.9bn/US$1.9bn) and Aircel (Rs65bn/US$1.4bn) won in 13 circles each, but with vastly 
different profiles. Idea Cellular will pay Rs57.7bn (US$1.2bn) for 11 circles while Vodafone 
and Tata Teleservices got nine circles each for Rs116.2bn (US$2.5bn) and Rs58.6bn 
(US$1.3bn), respectively. The Indian government gains Rs509.7bn from the auction; state-
owned MTNL and BSNL will pay an additional Rs65.6bn and Rs101.9bn, respectively. 

We believe the auction outcome could delay the much anticipated sector consolidation 
All players, excluding Bharti, appear to have followed circle-specific bidding strategies, with 
most attempting to defend their strongholds. RCom, however, appears to be an exception 
with concentrated bidding in metros (83% of its total bid amount), despite the nascent state 
of its GSM operations in Mumbai and Delhi. With no single player emerging as the strongest, 
we believe this could delay the impending sector consolidation.  

Stock implications – an end to all fears? 
Bharti’s failure to win pan-India 3G spectrum is unlikely to affect its operations, in our view, 
as the company has been able to secure spectrum in all but two circles in which its 
deficiency was critical (>2mHz). Also, it has spectrum in the more-efficient 900mHz band in 
four of the nine lost circles. We rate wins in metros as important, especially in Mumbai, 
where Bharti was a late entrant, and the win should help to gain revenue market share. We 
believe its stock price was building in the impact of a US$3bn+ pan-India spectrum cost; a 
lower payout should thus be a positive (we estimate total debt at 2.9x FY11F EBITDA, 
including US$9bn for Zain acquisition). We believe Idea’s wins in 11 circles (83% of its total 
AGR) should help it defend its revenue market share in these core markets. While the lower 
payout limits balance sheet impact (2.8x FY11 EBITDA), we believe this could restrict upside 
from potential gains in non-core circles, especially higher ARPU metxos where it has not won.
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Sector performance 

(1M) (3M) (12M)

Absolute -2.6 -1.4 -0.5
Absolute (%) -5.6 -3.0 -1.2
Rel market (%) 0.1 -4.3 -13.8
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Table 2 : Detailed breakdown of winning auction price by circle and player (Rs m) 

Service Area Bharti Vodafone Reliance Idea Tata Aircel S-Tel Total
Metros   
Delhi 33,169 33,169 33,169  99,508
Mumbai 32,471 32,471 32,471  97,412
Kolkata  5,443 5,443 5,443 16,328
Total 65,640 71,083 71,083 0 0 5,443 0 213,248
Circle A   0
Maharashtra  12,578 12,578 12,578  37,735
Gujarat  10,761 10,761 10,761  32,282
AP 13,731 13,731 13,731 41,194
Karnataka 15,799 15,799 15,799 47,397
TN 14,649 14,649 14,649 43,948
Total 44,180 37,988 0 37,070 39,138 44,180 0 202,556
Circle B   
Kerala  3,125 3,125 3,125 9,374
Punjab  3,220 3,220 3,220 3,220 12,880
Haryana  2,226 2,226 2,226  6,677
UP (E)  3,646 3,646 3,646 10,937
UP (W) 5,140 5,140 5,140  15,421
Rajasthan 3,210 3,210 3,210  9,631
MP  2,584 2,584 2,584  7,751
West Bengal 1,236 1,236 1,236 1,236 4,945
Total 9,587 7,108 10,250 19,940 19,505 11,227 0 77,617
Circle C   
HP 372 372 372  372 1,489
Bihar 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035 8,138
Orissa  970 970 970 2,909
Assam 415 415 415 1,244
NE 423 423 423 1,269
J&K 303 303 303 303 1,212
Total 3,548 0 4,518 675 0 4,145 3,377 16,262
All India 122,955 116,179 85,850 57,686 58,643 64,995 3,377 509,684
All India (USDm) 2,652 2,505 1,851 1,244 1,265 1,402 73 10,992

Source: DoT 

 

Table 3 : Distribution of winning bids by circles and overlap their coverage of 2G revenues/subscribers 

 Bharti Idea Vodafone Reliance Tata Aircel Stel Comments 
Total circles won 13 11 9 13 9 13 3
Profile of circles won   
- Metro 2 0 3 3 0 1 0
- Circle A 3 3 3 0 3 3 0
- Circle B 3 6 3 4 6 4 0

- Circle C 5 2 0 6 0 5 3
Total bid amount (Rs m) 122,955 57,686 116,179 85,850 58,643 64,995 3,377
Distribution of bid amount   
- Metro 53% 0% 61% 83% 0% 8% 0%

- Circle A 36% 64% 33% 0% 67% 68% 0%
- Circle B 8% 35% 6% 12% 33% 17% 0%
- Circle C 3% 1% 0% 5% 0% 6% 100%
AGR contribution of circles won   
Total 70% 83% 68% 54% 42% 93% 100%
- Metro 13% 0% 23% 23% 0% 2% 0%
- Circle A 32% 38% 28% 0% 23% 49% 0%
- Circle B 12% 45% 17% 15% 19% 7% 0%
- Circle C 13% 0% 0% 16% 0% 34% 100%
Subscriber contribution of circles won   
Total 65% 77% 60% 49% 48% 90% 100%
- Metro 7% 0% 14% 15% 0% 3% 0%
- Circle A 29% 33% 27% 0% 23% 45% 0%

- Circle B 16% 43% 20% 20% 25% 12% 0%
- Circle C 14% 1% 0% 13% 0% 30% 100%

 Bharti appears to be the only player to 
have followed a pan-India bidding 
strategy, given the distributed profile of 
its winning bids.  

 
 We believe Idea and Aircel attempted to 

defend their core markets; Idea’s 11 
winning circles include 10 of its 
established circles and account for 83% 
of revenues (77% of total subscriber 
base). Based on its wins, Aircel appears 
to be consolidating its position as a 
strong south-India player. 

 
 Vodafone does not appear to have bid 

extensively in C circles, where majority 
of its operations are relatively new.  

 
 Reliance concentrated bids for the 

metros – 83% of its total bid amount – 
as an exception given the nascent stage 
of its GSM operations, especially in 
Mumbai and Delhi.  

Source: DoT, TRAI, COAI, AUSPI, RBS 
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Table 4 : 3G auction - What drove the bidding intensity? 

  Spectrum shortfall Winning bid Base price multiple Rev. share AGR/Sub RBS comments 

  mHz US$m X  Rs  
Mumbai 17.0 700.3 10.1x 6.9% 186.8
Delhi 13.8 715.3 10.4x 7.3% 181.8
Bihar 18.4 43.9 6.8x 5.0% 98.7
Karnataka 10.6 340.7 4.9x 7.5% 147.5
Tamil Nadu 13.0 315.9 4.6x 9.0% 120.0
Kolkata 10.0 117.4 4.5x 2.5% 108.7
Andhra Pradesh 16.2 296.1 4.3x 8.7% 136.6
Uttar Pradesh - W 7.6 110.9 4.3x 4.3% 101.1
Maharashtra 10.0 271.3 3.9x 7.8% 127.3
Gujarat 12.8 232.1 3.4x 5.7% 127.3
Orissa 9.2 20.9 3.2x 2.2% 106.8
Uttar Pradesh - E 17.4 78.6 3.0x 6.2% 103.9
Punjab 2.2 69.4 2.7x 3.8% 136.6
Rajasthan 10.6 69.2 2.7x 4.7% 100.2
Kerala 9.2 67.4 2.6x 4.1% 120.7
Madhya Pradesh 7.6 55.7 2.2x 4.4% 100.2
Haryana 1.8 48.0 1.9x 1.9% 94.8
North East 1.8 9.1 1.4x 1.0% 139.8
Assam 5.4 8.9 1.4x 1.6% 129.6
Himachal Pradesh 0.0 8.0 1.2x 0.7% 103.3
West Bengal 9.4 26.7 1.0x 3.1% 90.0
Jammu & Kashmir 1.8 6.5 1.0x 1.7% 221.2

 Our analysis indicates bidding intensity 
in a circle was driven by the circle's 
ARPU and total spectral shortage 

 Delhi, Mumbai, Karnataka, Punjab and 
AP are the only sizeable circles with 
AGR per sub above Rs130 

 We believe Delhi’s and Mumbai’s 
reported nos are artificially deflated due 
to possibly high dual SIM/churn 

 While Mumbai and Delhi are not most 
spectrum-starved circles, their spectral 
needs are higher due to higher ARPUs 
(and logically, higher usage) 

 Despite high spectrum shortage, B&C 
circles did not see high bidding intensity 
due to low usage (hence potential to 
serve larger subs base) 

Note :Spectrum shortfall is calculated as difference between currently allocated spectrum and eligibility for spectrum as per TRAI's subscriber linked norms 
Source: DoT, TRAI, COAI, AUSPI, RBS 

 

Table 5 : Bharti - What were potential drivers of 3G bidding strategy?  

  Winning Bid Allotted spectrum Base price (x) AGR/sub Rev. market Rev. RBS comments 

  bidder? Amt. 900 1800 Shortfall (at win bid) Rs share position contr.  
Mumbai Yes 32,471 0.0 9.2 3.2 10.1 308.3 20% 2 4% 
Delhi Yes 33,169 8.0 2.0 5.0 10.4 339.7 40% 1 9% 
Bihar Yes 2,035 6.2 3.0 5.8 6.8 158.7 51% 1 8% 
Karnataka Yes 15,799 7.8 2.2 5.0 4.9 219.7 52% 1 12% 
Tamil Nadu Yes 14,649 0.0 9.2 3.2 4.6 203.2 35% 1 10% 
Kolkata No - 6.2 1.8 2.0 4.5 180.2 29% 2 2% 
Andhra Pradesh Yes 13,731 7.8 2.2 5.0 4.3 194.7 41% 1 11% 
Uttar Pradesh - W Yes 5,140 0.0 6.2 1.8 4.3 148.0 18% 3 2% 
Maharashtra No - 0.0 8.2 1.8 3.9 168.0 21% 2 5% 
Gujarat No - 0.0 6.2 3.8 3.4 143.0 19% 2 3% 
Orissa No - 6.2 1.8 2.0 3.2 152.4 41% 1 3% 
Uttar Pradesh - E No - 6.2 1.0 5.2 3.0 154.6 30% 2 6% 
Rajasthan Yes 3,210 6.2 2.0 6.8 2.7 158.8 47% 1 7% 
Punjab No - 7.8 0.0 0.2 2.7 237.7 39% 1 5% 
Kerala No - 0.0 6.2 1.8 2.6 138.1 16% 3 2% 
Madhya Pradesh No - 0.0 8.0 2.0 2.2 154.8 31% 2 4% 
Haryana No - 0.0 6.2 0.0 1.9 161.5 18% 4 1% 
North East Yes 423 4.4 1.8 0.0 1.4 213.9 37% 1 1% 
Assam Yes 415 1.8 4.4 1.8 1.4 184.0 37% 1 2% 
Himachal Pradesh Yes 372 6.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 184.0 45% 1 1% 
West Bengal Yes 1,236 4.4 1.8 3.8 1.0 121.7 29% 2 3% 
Jammu & Kashmir Yes 303 6.2 0.0 0.0 1.0 133.6 20% 2 1% 

 While Bharti appears to have 
followed pan-India bidding 
strategy, the circles where it let go 
were primarily A and B categories, 
where its relative market 
positioning was weaker (in seven 
out of the nine lost circles, it was 
not the revenue market leader). 

 
 We believe the operating impact of 

bid losses could be limited. Note, 
Bharti’s spectrum deficiency was 
critical (>2mHz) in only two of 
these circles, one of which (UP-
East) it has spectrum in the more 
efficient 900mHz band that could 
help in network management. 

Source: DoT, TRAI, COAI, AUSPI 
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Table 6 : Idea - What were potential drivers of 3G bidding strategy?   

  Winning Bid Allotted spectrum Base price (x) AGR/sub Rev. market Rev. RBS comments 

  bidder? Amt. 900 1800 Shortfall (at win bid) Rs share position contr.  
Mumbai No - 0.0 4.4 3.6 10.1 108.3 3% 7 2% 
Delhi No  - 0.0 8.0 2.0 10.4 175.8 9% 5 5% 
Bihar No - 0.0 4.4 3.6 6.8 84.6 7% 6 3% 
Karnataka No - 6.2 0.0 0.0 4.9 124.4 6% 6 4% 
Tamil Nadu No - 0.0 4.4 0.0 4.6 61.5 1% 7 0% 
Kolkata No - 0.0 4.4 1.8 4.5 53.8 1% 7 0% 
Andhra Pradesh Yes 13,731 6.2 1.8 2.0 4.3 157.1 16% 2 11% 
Uttar Pradesh - W Yes 5,140 6.2 1.8 2.0 4.3 152.8 29% 1 10% 
Maharashtra Yes 12,578 7.8 2.0 2.6 3.9 183.6 32% 1 19% 
Gujarat Yes 10,761 6.2 0.0 3.8 3.4 134.5 18% 3 8% 
Orissa No  - 0.0 4.4 1.8 3.2 54.7 2% 7 0% 
Uttar Pradesh - E Yes 3,646 0.0 6.2 1.8 3.0 114.7 9% 4 5% 
Punjab Yes 3,220 7.8 0.0 0.2 2.7 160.1 19% 2 6% 
Rajasthan No - 0.0 6.2 0.0 2.7 92.9 6% 4 2% 
Kerala Yes 3,125 6.2 1.8 2.0 2.6 180.4 34% 1 11% 
Madhya Pradesh Yes 2,584 6.2 1.8 2.0 2.2 142.8 33% 1 11% 
Haryana Yes 2,226 6.2 0.0 0.0 1.9 129.2 21% 2 3% 
North East No - 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.4 65.7 0% 8 0% 
Assam No - 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.4 78.5 0% 3 0% 
Himachal Pradesh Yes 372 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.2 74.8 4% 5 0% 
West Bengal No - 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.0 44.7 1% 8 0% 
Jammu & Kashmir Yes 303 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.0 140.2 0% 7 0% 

 Idea has attempted to defend its 
revenue market share in its 
established circles (where it had 
launched operations by FY07), 
accounting for 10 of the 11 circles 
where it has won.  

 
 We do not see a major impact from 

lack of spectrum in the remaining 
circles;  the shortfall is >2mHz in 
only two (Karnataka and Bihar). 

 
 However, long term, we believe 

absence of 3G spectrum could 
restrict it growth especially in 
circles such as Delhi, Mumbai and 
Karnataka, with potentially heavy 
data communication usage, post 
implementation of MNP. 

Source: DoT, TRAI, COAI, AUSPI, RBS 

 

Table 7 : EPS impact of 3G spectrum auctions 

(Rs m) Bharti Idea Comments 
Total cost of acquiring 3G spectrum 122,955 57,686
 

Annualized amortization cost 6,148 2,884
Annualized interest cost 11,681 5,480
Total annualized PBT impact 17,828 8,364
Total annualized PAT impact 11,769 5,521
Impact on PAT 
FY11 6,425 3,015
FY12 11,769 5,521
 
EPS dilution (Rs/share) 
FY11 1.7 0.9
FY12 3.1 1.7
EPS dilution (%) 
FY11 -7.7% -56.8%

FY12 -11.8% -186.6%

 For FY11, we do not anticipate amortisation of spectrum 
charges, as we expect spectrum grants to be delayed by 
six to nine months beyond the indicated timeline of Sept-
10, as the evacuation of spectrum by defence could be 
delayed. 

 We believe capex for 3G could be staggered over a 
three-year period and could be potentially funded from 
player’s current 2G capex budgets; hence we do not 
build any capex for 3G explicitly into our impact analysis.

 We assume a 9.5% rate interest cost on the debt is 
required to fund the spectrum acquisition, based on 
prevailing rates for domestic corporate lending. 

 Interest costs could be potentially capitalised till the 
commercial launch of 3G operations, as per accounting 
standards – we assume costs are expensed out 
immediately for our analysis. 

Source: Company data, RBS forecasts 
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Table 8 : Spectrum shortage for GSM players based on TRAI’s subscriber linked norms 

 Bharti Idea Vodafone Aircel 

mHz Total 900Mhz Shortfall Total 900Mhz Shortfall Total 900Mhz Shortfall Total 900Mhz Shortfall
Mumbai 9.2 0.0 3.2 4.4 0.0 3.6 10.2 8.0 4.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Delhi 10.0 8.0 5.0 8.0 0.0 2.0 10.0 8.0 5.0 4.4 0.0 1.8
Kolkata 8.0 6.2 2.0 4.4 0.0 1.8 9.8 7.8 2.6 4.4 0.0 1.8
Maharashtra 8.2 0.0 1.8 9.8 7.8 2.6 6.2 6.2 3.8 4.4 0.0 0.0
Gujarat 6.2 0.0 3.8 6.2 6.2 3.8 9.8 7.8 5.2 4.4 0.0 0.0
Andhra Pradesh 10.0 7.8 5.0 8.0 6.2 2.0 6.2 0.0 3.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Karnataka 10.0 7.8 5.0 6.2 6.2 0.0 8.0 0.0 2.0 4.4 0.0 0.0
Tamil Nadu 9.2 0.0 3.2 4.4 0.0 0.0 7.2 6.2 2.8 9.8 7.8 5.2
Kerala 6.2 0.0 1.8 8.0 6.2 2.0 6.2 6.2 1.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Punjab 7.8 7.8 0.2 7.8 7.8 0.2 6.2 0.0 1.8 4.4 0.0 0.0
Haryana 6.2 0.0 0.0 6.2 6.2 0.0 6.2 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0
Uttar Pradesh - W 6.2 0.0 1.8 8.0 6.2 2.0 6.2 6.2 3.8 4.4 0.0 0.0
Uttar Pradesh - E 7.2 6.2 5.2 6.2 0.0 1.8 8.2 6.2 6.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Rajasthan 8.2 6.2 6.8 6.2 0.0 0.0 6.2 6.2 3.8 4.4 0.0 0.0
Madhya Pradesh 8.0 0.0 2.0 8.0 6.2 2.0 4.4 0.0 1.8 4.4 0.0 0.0
West Bengal 6.2 4.4 3.8 4.4 0.0 0.0 6.2 4.4 3.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Himachal Pradesh 6.2 6.2 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0
Bihar 9.2 6.2 5.8 4.4 0.0 3.6 4.4 0.0 3.6 4.4 0.0 3.6
Orissa 8.0 6.2 2.0 4.4 0.0 1.8 4.4 0.0 1.8 4.4 0.0 1.8
Assam 6.2 1.8 1.8 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 1.8 6.2 4.4 1.8
Jammu & Kashmir 6.2 6.2 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 4.4 1.8
North East 6.2 4.4 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 4.4 4.4 1.8

The table excludes Tata Teleservices and Reliance Communications, the other two pan-India bidders 
Spectrum shortfall is calculated as difference between currently allocated spectrum and eligibility for spectrum as per TRAI's subscriber linked norms 
Source: DoT, TRAI, COAI, AUSPI 
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Recommendation structure 
Absolute performance, short term (trading) recommendation: A Trading Buy recommendation implies upside of 5% or more and a Trading Sell indicates downside of 5% or more. The 
trading recommendation time horizon is 0-60 days. For Australian coverage, a Trading Buy recommendation implies upside of 5% or more from the suggested entry price range, and a
Trading Sell recommendation implies downside of 5% or more from the suggested entry price range. The trading recommendation time horizon is 0-60 days. 
Absolute performance, long term (fundamental) recommendation: The recommendation is based on implied upside/downside for the stock from the target price and, except as follows, 
only reflects capital appreciation. A Buy/Sell implies upside/downside of 10% or more and a Hold less than 10%. For research produced by Nedbank Capital, a Buy implies upside in
excess of 20%, A Sell implies an expected return less than 10%, and a Hold implies a return between 10% and 20%. For UK-based Investment Funds research, the recommendation 
structure is not based on upside/downside to the target price. Rather it is the subjective view of the analyst based on an assessment of the resources and track record of the fund 
management company. For research produced by Nedbank Capital and for research on Australian listed property trusts (LPT) or real estate investment trusts (REIT), the recommendation
is based upon total return, ie, the estimated total return of capital gain, dividends and distributions received for any particular stock over the investment horizon. 
Performance parameters and horizon: Given the volatility of share prices and our pre-disposition not to change recommendations frequently, these performance parameters should be 
interpreted flexibly. Performance in this context only reflects capital appreciation and the horizon is 12 months.    Market or sector view: This view is the responsibility of the strategy team 
and a relative call on the performance of the market/sector relative to the region. Overweight/Underweight implies upside/downside of 10% or more and Neutral implies less than 10%
upside/downside.    Target price: The target price is the level the stock should currently trade at if the market were to accept the analyst's view of the stock and if the necessary catalysts
were in place to effect this change in perception within the performance horizon. In this way, therefore, the target price abstracts from the need to take a view on the market or sector. If it 
is felt that the catalysts are not fully in place to effect a re-rating of the stock to its warranted value, the target price will differ from 'fair' value. 

Distribution of recommendations 
The tables below show the distribution of recommendations (both long term and trading). The first column displays the distribution of recommendations globally and the second column
shows the distribution for the region. Numbers in brackets show the percentage for each category where there is an investment banking relationship. These numbers include 
recommendations produced by third parties with which RBS has joint ventures or strategic alliances. 

 

 
Valuation and risks to target price 
 
Bharti Airtel (RIC: BRTI.BO, Rec: Hold, CP: Rs259.70, TP: Rs325.00): Key downside risks to our SOTP-based target price are 1) regulatory changes (mainly on spectrum-related 
charges); 2) a higher-than-expected market share loss to new entrants; 3) slower industry-wide subs growth in the near term; 4) keen competition affecting realisation; and 5) further 
economic deterioration affecting usage. Upside risks are 1) a lower-than-expected ARPU decline; 2) stronger-than-anticipated tower tenancy; 3) faster-than-expected MoU growth; and 4) 
lower-than expected market share loss.  
Idea Cellular (RIC: IDEA.BO, Rec: Sell, CP: Rs52.55, TP: Rs43.00): Key upside risks to our DCF-based target price are: 1) better revenues/profitability from Indus; 2) faster-than-
expected growth in MoU; and 3) higher-than expected subscriber addition. Key downside risks are: 1) regulatory changes (especially on spectrum-related charges); 2) slowdown in 
subscriber growth for the industry in the near term; 3) higher-than-expected competition that could impact realisation; and, 4) further deterioration in the economic environment that could 
impact usage.  
Vodafone (RIC: VOD.L, Rec: Sell, CP: £1.31, TP: £1.10): Our target price is calculated using our DCF-based SOTP valuation. A key downside risk to our target price is further poor 
execution in Vodafone's mature European businesses, which would likely require us to reduce our revenue and margin estimates. Upside risks are Vodafone launching additional brands
and pushing aggressively into fixed broadband, which could drive upgrades to our revenue and cash flow estimates. 

 
 

Bharti Airtel coverage data 
 

Stock performance, recommendations and coverage (as at 19 May 2010) 

Pankaj Kapoor started covering this stock on 14 Jul 08 
 
Source: RBS 

 

Long term recommendations (as at 20 May 2010) 

Global total (IB%) Asia Pacific total 
(IB%)

Buy 710 (0) 430 (0)
Add 0 (0) 0 (0)
Hold 428 (0) 236 (0)
Reduce 0 (0) 0 (0)
Sell 96 (0) 58 (0)
Total (IB%) 1234 (0) 724 (0)

Source: ABN AMRO 

 
 

Trading recommendations (as at 20 May 2010) 

Global total (IB%) Asia Pacific total 
(IB%)

Trading Buy 1 (0) 1 (0)
Rec 00 (00) 00 (00)
 
 
Trading Sell 0 (0) 0 (0)
Total (IB%) 1 (0) 1 (0)

Source: ABN AMRO 

 

Trading recommendation history 
(as at 20 May 2010) 
Date Rec Analyst 
 n/a  

Source: ABN AMRO 
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Idea Cellular coverage data 
 

Stock performance, recommendations and coverage (as at 19 May 2010) 

Pankaj Kapoor started covering this stock on 14 Jul 08 
 
Source: RBS 

 

Vodafone coverage data 
 

Stock performance, recommendations and coverage (as at 19 May 2010) 

Karen Egan started covering this stock on 12 Jan 10 
 
Source: RBS 
 

 
 

Regulatory disclosures 
 
RBS expects to receive, or intends to seek, compensation during the next three months for investment banking services from this company, its subsidiaries or affiliates.: VOD.L 
RBS trades or may trade as principal in the debt securities that are the subject of the research report.: BRTI.BO 

 
 

Trading recommendation history 
(as at 20 May 2010) 
Date Rec Analyst 
 n/a  

Source: ABN AMRO 

 

Trading recommendation history 
(as at 20 May 2010) 
Date Rec Analyst 
 n/a  

Source: ABN AMRO 
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Global disclaimer 
 
 Copyright 2010 The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. and affiliated companies ("RBS"). All rights reserved. 
This material was prepared by the legal entity named on the cover or inside cover page. It is provided for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or a
solicitation to buy any security or other financial instrument. While based on information believed to be reliable, no guarantee is given that it is accurate or complete. While we endeavour 
to update on a reasonable basis the information and opinions contained herein, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. The opinions,
forecasts, assumptions, estimates, derived valuations and target price(s) contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.
The investments referred to may not be suitable for the specific investment objectives, financial situation or individual needs of recipients and should not be relied upon in substitution for
the exercise of independent judgement. The stated price of any securities mentioned herein is as of the date indicated and is not a representation that any transaction can be effected at 
this price. Neither RBS nor other persons shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way
from the information contained in this material. This material is for the use of intended recipients only and the contents may not be reproduced, redistributed, or copied in whole or in part
for any purpose without RBS's prior express consent. In any jurisdiction in which distribution to private/retail customers would require registration or licensing of the distributor which the
distributor does not currently have, this document is intended solely for distribution to professional and institutional investors.  
Australia: Any report referring to equity securities is distributed in Australia by RBS Equities (Australia) Limited (ABN 84 002 768 701, AFS Licence 240530), a participant of the ASX
Group. Research produced by Craigs Investment Partners Limited is distributed outside New Zealand by RBS Equities and its associated companies under the strategic alliance between
the two groups of companies. Any report referring to fixed income securities is distributed in Australia by The Royal Bank of Scotland NV (Australia Branch) (ABN 84 079 478 612, AFS 
Licence 238266). Australian investors should note that this document was prepared for wholesale investors only. 
Canada: The securities mentioned in this material are available only in accordance with applicable securities laws and many not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions.  Persons in Canada 
requiring further information should contact their own advisors. 
EEA: This material constitutes "investment research" for the purposes of the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive and as such contains an objective or independent explanation of 
the matters contained in the material. Any recommendations contained in this document must not be relied upon as investment advice based on the recipient's personal circumstances. In
the event that further clarification is required on the words or phrases used in this material, the recipient is strongly recommended to seek independent legal or financial advice. 
Denmark: Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. is authorised and regulated in the Netherlands by De Netherlandsche Bank. In addition, Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. Danish branch is subject to 
local supervision by Finanstilsynet, The Danish Financial Supervisory Authority. 
Hong Kong: This document is being distributed in Hong Kong by, and is attributable to, RBS Asia Limited which is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong. 
India: Shares traded on stock exchanges within the Republic of India may only be purchased by different categories of resident Indian investors, Foreign Institutional Investors registered 
with The Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") or individuals of Indian national origin resident outside India called Non Resident Indians ("NRIs"). Any recipient of this document
wanting additional information or to effect any transaction in Indian securities or financial instrument mentioned herein must do so by contacting a representative of RBS Equities (India)
Limited. RBS Equities (India) Limited is a subsidiary of The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V.. 
Italy: Persons in Italy requiring further information should contact The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. Milan Branch. 
Japan: This report is being distributed in Japan by RBS Securities Japan Limited to institutional investors only.   
Malaysia: RBS research, except for economics and FX research, is not for distribution or transmission into Malaysia. 
New Zealand: This document is distributed in New Zealand by Craigs Investment Partners Limited, an NZX accredited firm. Research produced by RBS Equities (Australia) Limited and its
associated companies is distributed by Craigs Investment Partners Limited in New Zealand under the strategic alliance between the two groups of companies. Craigs Investment Partners
Limited and/or its partners and employees may, from time to time, have a financial interest in respect of some or all of the matters discussed. 
Netherlands: the Authority for the Financial Markets ("AFM") is the competent supervisor.  
Russia: This Material is distributed in the Russian Federation by RBS and "The Royal Bank of Scotland" ZAO (general banking license No. 2594 issued by the Central Bank of the Russian 
Federation, registered address: building 1, 17 Bolshaya Nikitskaya str., Moscow 125009, the Russian Federation), an affiliate of RBS, for information purposes only and is not an offer to 
buy or subscribe or otherwise to deal in securities or other financial instruments, or to enter into any legal relations, nor as investment advice or a recommendation with respect to such
securities or other financial instruments. This Material does not have regard to the specific investment purposes, financial situation and the particular business needs of any particular
recipient. The investments and services contained herein may not be available to persons other than 'qualified investors" as this term is defined in the Federal Law "On the Securities 
Market".  
Singapore: Any material in connection with equity securities is distributed in Singapore by The Royal Bank of Scotland Asia Securities (Singapore) Pte Limited ("RBS Asia Securities") 
(RCB Regn No. 198703346M).Without prejudice to any of the foregoing disclaimers, this material and the securities, investments or other financial instruments referred to herein are not in
any way intended for, and will not be available to, investors in Singapore unless they are institutional investors (as defined in Section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of
Singapore ("SFA") or relevant persons falling within Section 275 of the SFA and in accordance with the conditions specified therein or otherwise fall within the circumstances under Section 
275 of the SFA.  Further, without prejudice to any of the foregoing disclaimers, where this material is distributed to accredited investors or expert investors as defined in Regulation 2 of the
Financial Advisers Regulations ("FAR") of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore ("FAA"), RBS Asia Securities is exempted by Regulation 35 of the FAR from the
requirements in Section 36 of the FAA mandating disclosure of any interest in securities referred to in this material, or in their acquisition or disposal. Recipients who do not fall within the
description of persons under Regulation 49 of the Securities and Futures (Licensing and Conduct of Business) Regulations or Regulations 34 and 35 of the Financial Advisers Regulations 
should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on this document or for any necessary explanation of its contents. 
Thailand: Pursuant to an agreement with Asia Plus Securities Public Company Limited (APS), reports on Thai securities published out of Thailand are prepared by APS but distributed
outside Thailand by RBS Bank NV and affiliated companies. Responsibility for the views and accuracy expressed in such documents belongs to APS. 
Turkey: The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. is regulated by Banking Regulation and Supervision Authority (BRSA). 
UAE and Qatar: This report is produced by The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V and is being distributed to professional and institutional investors only in the United Arab Emirates and Qatar 
in accordance with the regulatory requirements governing the distribution of investment research in these jurisdictions.  
Dubai International Financial Centre: This material has been prepared by The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. and is directed at "Professional Clients" as defined by the Dubai Financial
Services Authority (DFSA). No other person should act upon it. The financial products and services to which the material relates will only be made available to customers who satisfy the 
requirements of a "Professional Client".  This Document has not been reviewed or approved by the DFSA. 
Qatar Financial Centre: This material has been prepared by The Royal Bank of Scotland N.V. and is directed solely at persons who are not "Retail Customer" as defined by the Qatar 
Financial Centre Regulatory Authority.  The financial products and services to which the material relates will only be made available to customers who satisfy the requirements of a
"Business Customer" or "Market Counterparty". 
United States of America: This document is intended for distribution only to "major institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Exchange Act of 1934 as amended (the 
"Exchange Act"), and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each U.S. major institutional investor that receives these materials by its acceptance hereof
represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide these materials to any other person. Any U.S. recipient of these materials that wishes further information regarding, or to effect 
any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this document, should contact and place orders solely through a registered representative of RBS Securities Inc., 600 Washington 
Boulevard, Stamford, CT, USA. Telephone: +1 203 897 2700. RBS Securities Inc. is an affiliated broker-dealer registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission under the 
Exchange Act, and a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA).  
- Material means all research information contained in any form including but not limited to hard copy, electronic form, presentations, e-mail, SMS or WAP. 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
The research analyst or analysts responsible for the content of this research report certify that:  (1) the views expressed and attributed to the research analyst or analysts in the research 
report accurately reflect their personal opinion(s) about the subject securities and issuers and/or other subject matter as appropriate; and, (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is or
will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research report.  On a general basis, the efficacy of recommendations is a factor in the
performance appraisals of analysts. 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
For a discussion of the valuation methodologies used to derive our price targets and the risks that could impede their achievement, please refer to our latest published research on those 
stocks at research.rbsm.com.  Disclosures regarding companies covered by us can be found on our research website at research.rbsm.com.  Our policy on managing research conflicts of
interest can be found at https://research.rbsm.com/Disclosure/Disclosure.AspX?MI=2.  
Should you require additional information please contact the relevant research team or the author(s) of this report. 
   


